## <u>Township of Shrewsbury</u> <u>Resolution #2018-71</u> <u>Resolution for the Reappointment and Granting of Tenure to the Tax Assessor for Shrewsbury</u> <u>Township</u>

WHEREAS, the present Tax Assessor, Gerald J. Briscione was appointed as Tax Assessor of Shrewsbury Township where his first four-year term began on June 10, 2014 by Resolution of the Township Committee; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Township of Shrewsbury to reappoint the Tax Assessor pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A: 9-148.1, at an annual salary to be determined by the 2018 Municipal Budget and Salary Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the reappointment of Tax Assessor, per <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 54:1-35.31, after having received a Tax Assessor's Certificate and having served as Tax Assessor or performed the duties of a Tax Assessor for not less than four consecutive years prior to such reappointment, shall result in reappointment as establishing tenure and shall not be removed for political reasons, but only for good cause shown and after proper hearing before the Director or his designee after due notice.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth and State of New Jersey, that Gerald J. Briscione shall hereby be reappointed as Tax Assessor of Shrewsbury Township at a salary so provided by the 2018 Municipal Budget and Salary Ordinance, commencing for a second term on July 1, 2018 and continue thereafter with tenure pursuant to and in accordance with State Statute.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that Gerald J. Briscione shall maintain his required Certifications and training pursuant to State Law.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that this Resolution shall be submitted to Matthew S. Clark, County Tax Administrator, at the Monmouth County Board of Taxation, Hall of Records, One East Main Street, Freehold, NJ 07729, and a copy to the appointee by regular mail and the Chief Financial Officer.

| Name     | Motion | Second | Ayes | Nays | Abstain | Absent |
|----------|--------|--------|------|------|---------|--------|
| Jennings |        |        | X    |      |         |        |
| Puhak    |        | X      | X    |      |         |        |
| Nolan    | X      |        | X    |      |         |        |

I hereby certify the above to be a true copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee at the Meeting held on June 19, 2018.

Teri Giercyk, RMC Municipal Clerk Edward P. Nolan Mayor